

## LOS ANGELES COUNTY FACT SHEET VETERANS' ADVISORY COMMISSION, LOS ANGELES COUNTY

The Veterans' Advisory Commission consults with and advises the Department of Military and Veterans Affairs in matters concerning veterans within Los Angeles County.



### **QUALIFICATIONS**

Must be a veteran.



### **TERM OF OFFICE\***

# **2 years,** until a successor is duly appointed.

Demonstrated effective leadership capabilities.

No member of the Commission shall serve more than two consecutive two-year terms.

#### **MEETINGS\***

Third Wednesday of each month, at 1:30 p.m., Bob Hope Patriotic Hall, 1816 S. Figueroa Street, Los Angeles, CA 90015.

Not to exceed fourteen meetings in any one year.



#### COMPENSATION

\$25 for each meeting of the Commission attended.

Not to exceed fourteen meetings per year.



#### **DUTIES\***

Develop and coordinate community-based systems of services for all older persons in the Los Angeles County Planning and Service Area.

Advises and makes recommendations to the Board.





Two nominated by each Supervisor



#### APPOINTMENT By the Board of Supervisors



May be subject to file FORM 700

To view active members, vacancies and websites on Los Angeles County commissions, please visit: http://bos.lacounty.gov/ Services/Commission-Services/Membership-Roster



#### **TERM OF OFFICE**

The Board may, by order, extend this length of service or waive this limit for individuals or the Commission as a whole.

A member's position on the Commission shall become vacant upon his or her death, resignation, or removal by the Board. In the case of such a vacancy, the Board shall appoint a successor to fill the unexpired term with a United States Armed Forces veteran



#### **MEETINGS**

Section 5.12.050 of the Los Angeles County Code provides that if any member (other than an ex officio member) fails to attend three consecutive meetings unless excused by the members thereof, that member's office becomes vacant. The Secretary shall so notify the appointing officer who shall immediately appoint a member to fill such vacancy.



#### DUTIES

The duties of the Commission shall be as follows:

- Consult with and advise the Department of Military and Veterans Affairs in matters concerning veterans within Los Angeles County.
- Study, advise and recommend to the Board on special problem areas relating to veterans within Los Angeles County.

#### **DUTIES** (continued)

- c. Serve as a means of communication for veterans within Los Angeles County.
- d. Act as liaison with the Armed Forces in the interest of improving and enhancing relationships and coordinating community activities.
- e. Endorse veterans' affairs within Los Angeles County which the Commission believes are positive and worthwhile.



OATH

Not required.



SUNSET REVIEW

Due Date: November 1, 2002



#### **AUTHORITY**

Chapter 3.60 of the Los Angeles County Code, Board Order No. 11 of January 3, 1995 and Board Order No. 72 of January 6, 1998. Board Order No. 42 of March 9, 2021.

May be subject to bylaws